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MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
July 1969

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED
. BY THE MI.NISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th July 1969

1

Period

1st to 15th July 1969 ...
Corresponding /{ofi?

period in j jogg

1st January to 15th July 1969
Corresponding J 1957

period in [ ig^

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

11
5
7
3

".i 145
M34

* 229
136 J

Number of
deaths

13
6
g
3

154
152
246
138

Foot and Mouth
Disease

Outbreaks
confirmed

—
—

—
187
29

Animals
slaughtered
as diseased
or exposed
to infection

—
—

—
34,944
7,902

Fowl Pest

Outbreaks confirmed

_

4
2
5

31
53

159
129

NOTES
1.

2.

3.

The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinder-
pest (pestis-bovina) 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; glanders (including farcy)
(malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia
contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952.
Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.
The last confirmed case of swine fever was in June 1966 and the disease is now regarded as eradicated from
Great Britain.
One bovine animal was slaughtered as "affected" animal within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuber-
culosis Order 1964, during the period 1st April to 30th June 1969. There was another bovine animal
slaughtered during the period 1st January to 31st March 1968 which has just been brought to notice.

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
August 1969

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES CONFIRMED
BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 31st July 1969

Period

16th to 31st July
1969

Corres- f 1968
ponding •< 1967

period in 1^1966

1st January to 31st
July 1969

Corres- f!968
ponding < 1967

period in (.1966

Anthrax

Outbreaks
confirmed

9
7
4
5

154
141
233'o
141-

Number of
deaths

11
7
5
8

165
159
251
146

Foot and Mouth
Disease

Outbreaks
confirmed

—
—
14

—187
29
14

Animals
slaughtered

' as diseased
or exposed
to infection

—
—

20,435

—34,944
7,902

20,435

Fowl Pest

Outbreaks confirmed

1
4

10
3

32
57

169
132

THE IMPORTED FOOD REGULATIONS, 1968
Canada: Official Certificate

The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food
gives notice that in exercise of the powers conferred
on him. by the Imported Food Regulations 1968 he
hereby varies the recognition of the Official Certificate
reproduced in Part IV of the Schedule to the notice
published in the London Gazette dated 15th March
Jr938, for the importation of meat and meat pro-
ducts from Canada, to the extent shown in the
Schedule hereto.

The notice published in the London Gazette dated
3rd April 1969 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE
In relation to fresh or frozen meat, recognition is

restricted to those Certificates which are completed
by the insertion of one of the following establishment
numbers:

1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 7B, 7C, 7D, 7E, 7H, 7J, 7L,
7N, 7P, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 18B, 18C,
18D, 18E, 18H, 18N, 18V, 18X, 19, 21, 22, 23,
23A, 23B, 23C, 23D, 23E, 23H, 23J, 25, 26A,


