MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
July 1969

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

1st to 15th July 1969

Ł	Anthrax		Foot and Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest
Period	Outbreaks confirmed	Number of deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed
1st to 15th July 1969 Corresponding	11 5 7 3	13 6 8 3	1 1	=	
1st January to 15th July 1969 Corresponding 1968 period in 1967 1966	145 134 229 136	154 152 246 138	187 29	34,944 7,902	31 53 159 129

Notes

- The following diseases were eradicated from Great Britain in the years indicated: Cattle plague or rinderpest (pestis-bovina) 1877; epizootic lymphangitis (lymphangitis epizootica) 1906; glanders (including farcy) (malleus), 1928; parasitic mange (psoroptes et sarcoptes scabiei equi), 1948; pleuro-pneumonia (peripneumonia contagiosa bovum), 1898; rabies, 1922; sheep pox (variola ovium), 1866; and sheep scab (scabies ovium), 1952. Dourine (exanthema coitale paralyticum) has never existed in Great Britain.
- The last confirmed case of swine fever was in June 1966 and the disease is now regarded as eradicated from Great Britain.
- 3. One bovine animal was slaughtered as "affected" animal within the meaning of Article 3 of the Tuberculosis Order 1964, during the period 1st April to 30th June 1969. There was another bovine animal slaughtered during the period 1st January to 31st March 1968 which has just been brought to notice.

Hook Rise South, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey
August 1969

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES CONFIRMED BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 16th to 31st July 1969

1011 00 0110 1110							
Period	Anthrax 		Foot and Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest		
	Outbreaks confirmed	Number of deaths	Outbreaks confirmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Outbreaks confirmed		
16th to 31st July 1969 Corres- 1968 ponding 1967 period in 1966	9 7 4 5	11 7 5 8	 14		1 4 10 3		
Ist January to 31st July 1969 Corres-	154 141 233° ₀ 141-	165 159 251 146	187 29 14	34,944 7,902 20,435	32 57 169 132		

THE IMPORTED FOOD REGULATIONS, 1968

Canada: Official Certificate

The Minister of Agriculture, Fisheries and Food gives notice that in exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Imported Food Regulations 1968 he hereby varies the recognition of the Official Certificate reproduced in Part IV of the Schedule to the notice published in the London Gazette dated 15th March 1938, for the importation of meat and meat products from Canada, to the extent shown in the Schedule hereto.

The notice published in the London Gazette dated 3rd April 1969 is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

In relation to fresh or frozen meat, recognition is restricted to those Certificates which are completed by the insertion of one of the following establishment numbers:

1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 7B, 7C, 7D, 7E, 7H, 7J, 7L, 7N, 7P, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 18B, 18C, 18D, 18E, 18H, 18N, 18V, 18X, 19, 21, 22, 23, 23A, 23B, 23C, 23D, 23E, 23H, 23J, 25, 26A,